

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.;
DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.; CBS BROADCASTING INC.;
CBS STUDIOS INC.; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC;
NBC STUDIOS, LLC; UNIVERSAL NETWORK
TELEVISION, LLC; TELEMUNDO NETWORK GROUP LLC;
WNJU-TV BROADCASTING LLC; WNET; THIRTEEN
PRODUCTIONS, LLC; FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.;
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION; WPIX,
LLC; UNIVISION TELEVISION GROUP, INC.;
THE UNIVISION NETWORK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; AND
PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE,

Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
AND MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALAN GARRETT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. MARSH
BRANDON L. BOXLER
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Robert.Garrett@aporter.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Decision Below Creates Substantial Uncertainty In The Marketplace And Impairs The Ability Of The Leagues To Engage In An Important Segment Of Their Businesses.....	6
A. The Decision Below Upends The Marketplace For Licensing Internet Retransmission Rights Of The Leagues' Telecasts.....	7
B. The Decision Below Adversely Affects The Fees That The Leagues And Others Receive From Licensed Cable Operators and Satellite Services	11
II. This Case Raises An Issue Of Recurring And Exceptional Importance.....	13
A. The Decision Below Will Limit The Availability Of Valuable Program- ming On Broadcast Television.....	14
B. The Decision Below Places The United States In Violation Of Its International Obligations.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	2, 13
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009).....	17
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	13
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)....	16
<i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....	13
<i>The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. iCraveTV</i> , Nos. 00-121, 00-120, 2000 WL 255989 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2000).....	3
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	16
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1585 (2013).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

INTERNATIONAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>ITV Broad. Ltd. v. TVCatchup Ltd.</i> , Case C-607/11 (European Court of Justice, Mar. 7, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=134604&pageIndex=0&doclang=EN&mode=req&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=279461	15
<i>Nat'l Rugby League Invs. Pty. Ltd. v Singtel Optus Pty. Ltd.</i> [2012] FCAFC 59 (Austl.).....	15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Austl., art. 17.4.10(b), May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248, <i>available at</i> http://www.ustr.gov/sites/default/files/uploads/agreements/fta/australia/asset_upload_file148_5168.pdf	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andy Fixmer <i>et al.</i> , <i>DirectTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg, Oct. 26, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-10-25/directv-time-warner-cable-said-to-consider-aereo-type-services.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009) (No. 08-448), 2009 WL 1511740 (2009)....	17
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearing Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. of the Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong. (1965).....	2
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearing on S. 1361 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of the S. Comm on the Judiciary</i> , 93rd Cong. (1973).....	2
<i>Copyrighted Webcast Programming on the Internet: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	4-5
FCC, <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming; Fifteenth Report</i> (July 22, 2013), available at https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-adopts-15th-report-video-competition-0	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	2, 3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act: Section 109 Report</i> (June 2008), available at http://www.copyright.gov/reports/section109-final-report.pdf	3, 15
